

No. 15-___

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

HO-CHUNK NATION,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI*
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857
(608) 266-7477
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 3

 I. Background facts 4

 II. Proceedings below..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

 I. This case raises an important and
 unresolved question under IGRA..... 10

 A. *Cabazon’s*
 “regulatory/prohibitory”
 test should not apply to
 interpret the definitions of
 Class II and Class III
 gaming in IGRA. 10

B.	The Seventh Circuit's application of the Indian law canons and its use of legislative history in the face of an unambiguous statute conflicts with this Court's precedents.	17
1.	The Indian law canons	18
2.	Legislative history	22
II.	The Seventh Circuit's decision conflicts with a recent decision from the Ninth Circuit.....	25
	CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (April 29, 2015)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (April 29, 2015)..... 24a

APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (June 12, 2014) and Order correcting typographical error (June 18, 2014) 28a

APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (June 13, 2014) 43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	15
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	24
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	24
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	passim
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	passim
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	21
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	24
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	15
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	22

<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , No. 14-35753, 2015 WL 4461055 (9th Cir. July 22, 2015)	25, 26
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	24
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>as amended on denial of rehearing</i> by 99 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> , 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 784 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2015)	1

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	26
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)	11, 26
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)(I)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)(II).....	7, 11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8).....	2, 10, 12, 17
25 U.S.C. § 2710	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b).....	2, 26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(A)	9, 16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	17
25 U.S.C. § 2719(d)(1)	18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 4401(a).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 4411	18
26 U.S.C. § 4402(3).....	18

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	13
Public Law 83-280, 67 Stat. 588, <i>as amended</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 1162 and 28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	passim
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10, 17
Wis. Const., art. IV, § 24(1).....	2, 6
Wis. Stat. § 945.02(1).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George Jackson III, <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States and the Potential Demise of the Indian Canon of Construction</i> , 27 Am. Indian L. Rev. 399 (2003).....	20
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Sawnaugezewog: “The Indian Problem” and the Lost Art of Survival</i> , 28 Am. Indian L. Rev. 35 (2004).....	20
